

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to
Original House Bill No. 577 by Representative Deshotel

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 4, after "comprised of" delete "R.S. 18:1367 through 1367.16," and insert
"R.S. 18:1367.1 through 1367.14,"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 9, after "duties; to" and before "the authority" insert "provide for"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 18, after "comprised of" delete "R.S. 18:1367 through 1367.16," and insert
"R.S. 18:1367.1 through 1367.14,"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, line 4, after "shall" and before "each" delete "score" and insert "evaluate"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"§1367.1. Applicability of Subpart; definitions

A. To the extent any provisions of this Subpart regarding legal and
contractual remedies for the procurement of voting systems conflict with any
provision of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes 1950, the provisions of this
Subpart shall supersede and control.

B. As used in this Subpart, "commissioner" means the commissioner of
administration."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 4, at the beginning of line 17, delete "§1367." and insert "§1367.2."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 4, at the end of line 28, delete "regulations." and insert "regulations promulgated
pursuant to R.S. 39:1671(H)."

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 5, line 2, after "within" and before "days" delete "fourteen" and insert "seven"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 5, at the end of line 14, delete "R.S. 18:1367.9." and insert "R.S. 18:1367.6."

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 6, at the beginning of line 1, delete "§1367.1." and insert "§1367.3."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 11

2 On page 6, at the end of line 15, delete "regulations." and insert "regulations as provided in
3 R.S. 39:1673(B)."

4 AMENDMENT NO. 12

5 On page 7, at the beginning of line 22, delete "§1367.2." and insert "§1367.4."

6 AMENDMENT NO. 13

7 On page 8, at the end of line 18, delete "R.S. 18:167.11." and insert "R.S. 18:1367.8."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 14

9 On page 8, delete lines 24 through 30 in their entirety and delete page 9 in its entirety and
10 on page 10 delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety

11 AMENDMENT NO. 15

12 On page 10, at the beginning of line 8, delete "§1367.7." and insert "§1367.5."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 16

14 On page 10, delete lines 13 though 17 in their entirety

15 AMENDMENT NO. 17

16 On page 10, at the beginning of line 18, delete "§1367.9." and insert "§1367.6."

17 AMENDMENT NO. 18

18 On page 10, at the end of line 20, delete "R.S. 18:1367(C)." and insert "R.S. 18:1367.2(C)."

19 AMENDMENT NO. 19

20 On page 10, at the end of line 22, delete "R.S. 18:1367(C)." and insert "R.S. 18:1367.2(C)."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 20

22 On page 10, at the beginning of line 24, delete "commissioner shall decide within fourteen"
23 and insert "commissioner or his designee shall decide within seven"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 21

25 On page 10, line 26, after "solicitation." and before "Any" insert "The seven day period
26 provided for in this Subsection shall not be extended."

27 AMENDMENT NO. 22

28 On page 11, at the end of line 5, delete "R.S. 18:1367.12(A)." and insert "R.S.
29 18:1367.9(A)."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 23

31 On page 11, at the beginning of line 6, delete "§1367.10." and insert "§1367.7."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 242 On page 11, at the end of line 8, delete "R.S. 18:1367.1." and insert "R.S. 18:1367.3."3 AMENDMENT NO. 254 On page 11, at the end of line 9, delete "its" and insert "an"5 AMENDMENT NO. 266 On page 11, line 10, after "within" and before "days" delete "fourteen" and insert "seven"7 AMENDMENT NO. 278 On page 11, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert "R.S. 18:1367.2(D)."9 AMENDMENT NO. 2810 On page 11, line 12, after "commissioner" and before "days" delete "shall decide within
11 fourteen" and insert "or his designee shall decide within seven"12 AMENDMENT NO. 2913 On page 11, at the end of line 24, delete "R.S. 18:1367.12(B)." and insert "R.S.
14 18:1367.9(B)."15 AMENDMENT NO. 3016 On page 11, at the beginning of line 25, delete "§1367.11." and insert "§1367.8."17 AMENDMENT NO. 3118 On page 11, at the end of line 27, delete "R.S. 18:1367.2." and insert "R.S. 18:1367.4."19 AMENDMENT NO. 3220 On page 11, line 29, delete "its appeal with the commissioner within fourteen" and insert "an
21 appeal with the commissioner within seven"22 AMENDMENT NO. 3323 On page 11, at the end of line 30, delete "R.S. 18:1367.2(C)." and insert "R.S.
24 18:1367.4(C)."25 AMENDMENT NO. 3426 On page 12, line 1, after "commissioner" and before "days" delete "shall decide within
27 fourteen" and insert "or his designee shall decide within seven"28 AMENDMENT NO. 3529 On page 12, at the end of line 10, delete "R.S. 18:1367.12(C)." and insert "R.S.
30 18:1367.9(C)."31 AMENDMENT NO. 3632 On page 12, at the beginning of line 11, delete "§1367.12." and insert "§1367.9."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 37

2 On page 13, delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety and insert the following:

3 "except to the extent provided in R.S. 18:1367.2(E), 1367.3(F), 1367.4(E),
4 1367.6(E), 1367.7(E), and 1367.8(E)."

5 AMENDMENT NO. 38

6 On page 13, at the beginning of line 12, delete "§1367.13." and insert "§1367.10."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 39

8 On page 13, at the end of line 13, delete "R.S. 18:1367.12(A)" and insert "R.S.
9 18:1367.9(A)"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 40

11 On page 13, at the end of line 15, delete "R.S. 18:1367.9(C)." and insert "R.S.
12 18:1367.6(C)."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 41

14 On page 13, at the beginning of line 17, delete "18:1367.12(B)" and insert "18:1367.9(B)"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 42

16 On page 13, at the end of line 18, delete "R.S. 18:1367.10(C)." and insert "R.S.
17 18:1367.7(C)."

18 AMENDMENT NO. 43

19 On page 13, line 20, delete "R.S. 18:1367.12(C)" and insert "R.S. 18:1367.9(C)"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 44

21 On page 13, at the end of line 21, delete "R.S. 18:1367.11(C)." and insert "R.S.
22 18:1367.8(C)."

23 AMENDMENT NO. 45

24 On page 13, at the beginning of line 22, delete "§1367.14." and insert "§1367.11."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 46

26 On page 13, line 25, after "suit" and before "filed." delete "was" and insert "is"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 47

28
29 On page 14, at the beginning of line 25, delete "§1367.15." and insert "§1367.12."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 48

31 On page 15, at the beginning of line 1, delete "§1367.16." and insert "§1367.13."

32 AMENDMENT NO. 49

33 On page 15, line 2, after "in this" and before "shall" delete "Code" and insert "Subpart"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 50

2 On page 15, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

3 "§1367.14. Termination

4 The provisions of this Subpart shall be null and void and have no effect
5 beginning on June 30, 2027."